



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 14-0215

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, Defendant Below,

Petitioner,

vs.

**COUNTY COUNCIL OF BERKELEY COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA and
BERKELEY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION, Plaintiffs Below,**

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BERKELEY COUNTY
(CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-C-973)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

JACKSON KELLY PLLC

**William J. Powell [W. Va. Bar No. 2961]
Post Office Box 1068
Martinsburg, West Virginia 25402
Tel: (304) 263-8800
Fax: (304) 263-7110**

**Ellen S. Cappellanti [W. Va. Bar No. 627]
Post Office Box 553
Charleston, West Virginia 25322
Tel: (304) 340-1000
Fax: (304) 340-1080**

***Counsel for Respondents County Council of Berkeley County, West Virginia
and Berkeley County Planning Commission***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. JUDGE SILVER’S ORDER IS REVIEWED DEFERENTIALLY FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION, WITH UNDERLYING FINDINGS OF FACT REVIEWED FOR CLEAR ERROR AND QUESTIONS OF LAW REVIEWED *DE NOVO*.....4

 B. LEXON’S APPEAL PRIMARILY CHALLENGES JUDGE SILVER’S FINDINGS OF FACT, BUT JUDGE SILVER’S FACTUAL FINDINGS ARE FULLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND LEXON HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THOSE FINDINGS ARE CLEARLY WRONG.5

 1. Judge Silver’s findings of fact are not reviewed *de novo*, and “[w]here there are two permissible views of the evidence, the factfinder’s choice between them cannot be clearly erroneous.”6

 2. Lexon declined the opportunity to have an evidentiary hearing before Judge Silver, made no effort to submit sworn affidavits or testimony in support of its factual assertions, and to this day has not offered to complete the infrastructure and improvements that its bonds guaranteed.7

 3. Judge Silver’s finding that Lexon’s Rule 60(b) motion was not filed “within a reasonable time” is not clearly wrong because Lexon knew of the default judgment for seven months but offered no reasonable explanation for why it waited to file its motion.8

 4. Judge Silver’s finding that the County and residents of Chandler’s Glen have been prejudiced is not clearly wrong because the improvements that were begun by DLM were never completed and have since deteriorated to the point where they will need to be redone.11

 5. Judge Silver’s finding that there are no material issues of fact to resolve is not clearly wrong because it is undisputed that Lexon issued the bonds posted by DLM, that DLM

defaulted on the Chandler’s Glen project, and that Lexon subsequently refused to honor its obligations under the bonds.....	12
6. Judge Silver’s finding that the size of the default judgment is not, by itself, good cause is not clearly wrong because this Court has refused to set aside significant default judgments, other courts have enforced default judgments that are much more significant than the judgment against Lexon, and Lexon clearly has the ability to pay the judgment against it.....	13
7. Judge Silver’s finding that Lexon was significantly intransigent is not clearly wrong because Lexon repeatedly ignored its obligations under the bonds, delayed in responding to the County’s inquiries, and gave no reasonable explanation for why it waited seven months to file its Rule 60(b) motion.....	16
C. THE COUNTY PROPERLY MOVED FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT UNDER RULE 55(b)(1), AND THUS NO NOTICE TO LEXON OR HEARING ON DAMAGES WERE REQUIRED, BECAUSE LEXON REFUSED THE COUNTY’S DEMAND FOR PERFORMANCE, OBLIGATING LEXON TO PAY THE FULL PENAL SUM OF ITS BONDS AS LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.....	19
1. Where damages sought are a “sum certain,” such as where the amount due was “ascertained and agreed upon by the parties, or fixed by operation of law,” default judgment may be sought and entered under Rule 55(b)(1), which does not require that notice be given to the defaulting party or that a damages hearing be held.	20
2. The County did not seek default judgment under Rule 55(b)(2), but instead moved for and obtained default judgment under Rule 55(b)(1).	20
3. The County correctly sought default judgment under Rule 55(b)(1) because the penal sum of Lexon’s bonds are liquidated damages “ascertained and agreed upon by the parties” in exchange for approval of Chandler’s Glen and “fixed by operation of law” in an amount to cover the cost of the Chandler’s Glen infrastructure and improvements.....	21
4. Lexon raised its “unliquidated damages” argument with another appellate court and lost.	21

5.	Lexon breached the terms of its bonds, and forfeited its contractual “right to elect a method of curing the default of its principal,” when it chose to neither perform in place of its principal nor pay the County to perform in its stead.....	23
6.	The County’s offer to return any unused bond proceeds is not an admission that its claims are unliquidated but instead an acknowledgment of the County’s statutory obligation to act in good faith in using the bond proceeds.....	24
D.	THE COUNTY’S DEFAULT JUDGMENT IS NOT “VOID FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION” DUE TO INSUFFICIENCY OF PROCESS.....	24
1.	The County properly served its complaint upon Lexon by mailing the summons and complaint to the address given by Lexon for Chris Parrish, Lexon’s Director of Construction, (1) who Lexon specifically held out as its agent “handling this matter for response,” (2) who repeatedly traveled to West Virginia to meet with the County prior to suit, and (3) who directly negotiated with the County on Lexon’s behalf.....	25
2.	Even if the County improperly served its complaint, the default judgment against Lexon is nonetheless valid because Lexon waived its objection to service of process by permitting a default judgment to be entered.	27
E.	LEXON’S RULE 60(b) MOTION WAS NOT PRESUMPTIVELY TIMELY JUST BECAUSE IT WAS FILED WITHIN THE ONE-YEAR OUTER LIMIT FOR FILING RULE 60(b)(1) - 60(b)(3) MOTIONS.	31
F.	THE COUNTY’S COMPLAINT DOES NOT BAR RECOVERY OF THE PENAL SUM OF LEXON’S BONDS BECAUSE THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE COMPLAINT DEMONSTRATE THAT LEXON WAS BOUND TO PAY THAT AMOUNT WHEN IT REFUSED TO REMEDY DLM’S DEFAULT.....	32
G.	LEXON HAS NO MERITORIOUS DEFENSES TO THE COUNTY’S CLAIMS, SO REVERSING THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT WILL ONLY REWARD LEXON’S PAST MISCONDUCT AND FURTHER DELAY THE COUNTY’S EFFORTS TO COMPLETE CHANDLER’S GLEN.....	34
1.	This case is a simple breach of contract matter in which Lexon’s liability cannot be disputed.	35

2.	The <i>Westchester</i> case that Lexon attempted to rely on below is inapplicable to this case because Lexon's bonds cover the entire Chandler's Glen project -- not a specific phase in which no development has occurred.....	35
3.	The New York cases that Lexon attempted to rely on below are inapplicable because they apply a statutory limitation on liability that does not exist in West Virginia.	36
4.	Lexon misrepresented a California case it quoted to Judge Silver by taking a small piece of a larger quote out of context.....	37
5.	The <i>River Vale</i> case that Lexon attempted to rely on below is inapplicable because DLM did begin work on Chandler's Glen.....	37
6.	Lexon's assertions that it is only liable to install the improvements for completed lots has been rejected by other courts.....	38
7.	Even if this Court were to reverse due to improper service, Lexon would nonetheless be liable under its bonds because the County could simply re-serve its complaint.	39
8.	The other boilerplate pleading defenses that Lexon presented to Judge Silver are frivolous on their face and would never be presented at trial.	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AT&T Communications of West Virginia, Inc. v. Public Service Com'n of West Virginia</i> , 188 W.Va. 250, 423 S.E.2d 859 (1992)	8
<i>Bailey v. Boilermakers Local 667 of Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers</i> , 480 F.Supp. 274 (N.D. W. Va. 1979)	39
<i>Baxter v. Prescott</i> , 322 P.2d 1008 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1958).....	10
<i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Stafford County v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</i> , 310 S.E.2d 445 (Va. 1983).....	25, 38
<i>Berman v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 115 Cal.Rptr. 566 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974).....	37
<i>Black v. Rimmer</i> , 700 N.W.2d 521 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	14
<i>Brand v. NCC Corp., Through its Div. Nat. Toll Free Marketing</i> , 540 F.Supp. 562 (E.D. Pa. 1982)	33
<i>Brash v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 144 W.Va. 620, 110 S.E.2d 386 (1959).....	26, 27
<i>Burnside v. Burnside</i> , 194 W.Va. 263, 460 S.E.2d 264 (1995).....	5
<i>Cable v. Cable</i> , 132 W.Va. 620, 53 S.E.2d 637 (1949).....	34
<i>Cales v. Wills</i> , 212 W.Va. 232, 569 S.E.2d 479 (2002).....	12, 14, 20, 35
<i>Casio Computer Co., Ltd. v. Noren</i> , No. 01-3250, 35 Fed.Appx. 247 (7th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Cecil I. Walker Machinery Co. v. Steuben</i> , 159 W.Va. 563, 230 S.E.2d 818 (1976).....	23, 37
<i>Charleston Lumber Co. v. Friedman</i> , 64 W.Va. 151, 61 S.E. 815 (1908).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Amwest Sur. Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal.Rptr.2d 729 (1998)	38

<i>City of Merced v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal.Rptr.3d 788 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	38
<i>City of Peekskill v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 999 F.Supp. 584 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	36
<i>City of Sacramento v. Trans Pacific Industries, Inc.</i> , 159 Cal.Rptr. 514 (Cal. Ct. App. 1979).....	38
<i>Cook v. Channel One, Inc.</i> , 209 W.Va. 432, 549 S.E.2d 306 (2001).....	12
<i>Cooper v. Faith Shipping</i> , No. 06-892, 2010 WL 2360668 (E.D. La. June 9, 2010).....	14
<i>Easterling v. American Optical Corp.</i> , 207 W.Va. 123, 529 S.E.2d 588 (2000).....	28
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Guerbuez</i> , No. 5:08-cv-03889-JF (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2008)	15
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Guerbuez</i> , 2010 QCCS 4649, EYB 2010-179965 (Can. Que. Sup. Ct. Sept. 28, 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Thorn Lumber Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 69, 501 S.E.2d 786 (1998).....	20
<i>Groves v. Roy G. Hildreth and Son, Inc.</i> , 222 W.Va. 309, 664 S.E.2d 531 (2008).....	12
<i>Hardwood Group v. Larocco</i> , 219 W.Va. 56, 631 S.E.2d 614 (2006).....	4, 14
<i>Hill by Hill v. Showa Denko, K.K.</i> , 188 W.Va. 654, 425 S.E.2d 609 (1992).....	29
<i>Hinerman v. Levin</i> , 172 W.Va. 777, 310 S.E.2d 843 (1983).....	17
<i>Hinerman v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 12-0617, 2013 WL 2157766 (W.Va. Supreme Ct. May 17, 2013).....	5
<i>Hodge v. Sands Mfg. Co.</i> , 151 W.Va. 133, 150 S.E.2d 793 (1966).....	28
<i>Howell v. Appalachian Energy, Inc.</i> , 205 W.Va. 508, 519 S.E.2d 423 (1999)	9
<i>In re USN Communications, Inc.</i> , 288 B.R. 391 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003)	32

<i>Jackson v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 W.Va. 634, 600 S.E.2d 346 (2004).....	9
<i>Kendall v. Dunn</i> , 71 W.Va. 262, 76 S.E. 454 (1912).....	24
<i>Lake Sarasota, Inc. v. Pan. Am. Sur. Co.</i> , 140 So.2d 139 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1962).....	38
<i>Lee v. Gentlemen's Club, Inc.</i> , 208 W.Va. 564, 542 S.E.2d 78 (2000).....	14
<i>Leslie Equipment Co. v. Wood Resources Co., LLC</i> , 224 W.Va. 530, 687 S.E.2d 109 (2009).....	28, 29
<i>Limon v. Double Eagle Marine, LLC</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 672 (S.D.Tex 2011).....	32
<i>Maine Nat. Bank v. F/V Explorer</i> , 663 F. Supp. 462 (D.Me. 1987).....	32
<i>Mathena v. Haines</i> , 219 W.Va. 417, 633 S.E.2d 771 (2006).....	5
<i>Myers v. Brown</i> , 465 A.2d 254 (Vt. 1983).....	31
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W.Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	31
<i>Parsons v. Consolidated Gas Supply Corp.</i> , 163 W.Va. 464, 256 S.E.2d 758 (1979).....	2, 4
<i>Philips Med. Sys. Int'l B.V. v. Bruetman</i> , 982 F.2d 211 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Philips Med. Sys. Int'l, B.V. v. Bruetman</i> , 8 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Realco Ltd. Liability Co. v. Apex Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 218 W.Va. 247, 624 S.E.2d 594, (2005).....	12, 14
<i>River Vale Planning Bd. v. E & R Office Interiors, Inc.</i> , 575 A.2d 55 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1990).....	37
<i>Sanderford v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 902 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1990).....	30

<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 175 W.Va. 479, 334 S.E.2d 616 (1985).....	9
<i>Sony Corp. v. S.W.I. Trading, Inc.</i> , 104 F.R.D. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	32
<i>Sorbo v. United Parcel Service</i> , 432 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Stantec Consulting Servs., Inc. v. Thrasher Environmental, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1400, 2013 WL 5676826 (W.Va. Supreme Ct. October 18, 2013).....	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Farber v. Mazzone</i> , 213 W.Va. 661, 584 S.E.2d 517 (2003).....	29
<i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Owners Ins. Co. v. McGraw</i> , No. 13-1153, 2014 WL 2881218 (W.Va. Supreme Ct. June 18, 2014).....	6
<i>State Street Bank & Trust Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada</i> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Asbury</i> , 187 W.Va. 87, 415 S.E.2d 891 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Bonham</i> , 119 W.Va. 280, 193 S.E. 340 (1937).....	33
<i>Stemple v. Dobson</i> , 184 W.Va. 317, 400 S.E.2d 561 (1990).....	9
<i>Synovus Bank v. County of Henderson</i> , No. COA11-1601, 729 S.E.2d 731, 2012 WL 3192688 (N.C. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2012).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 76 W.Va. 469, 85 S.E. 652 (1915).....	34
<i>Town of Shawangunk v. Goldwil Properties Corp.</i> , 61 A.D.2d 693 (N.Y.3d Dept. 1978).....	36
<i>Town of Southington v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 805 A.2d 76 (Conn. App. 2002)	38
<i>Tudor’s Biscuit World of America v. Critchley</i> , 229 W.Va. 396, 729 S.E.2d 231 (2012).....	4, 9

<i>Viafax Corp. v. Stuckenbrock</i> , 995 P.2d 835, 841 (Idaho Ct. App. 2000).....	9, 32
<i>Walker v. Doe</i> , 210 W.Va. 490, 558 S.E.2d 290 (2001).....	4
<i>Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Com'n</i> , 201 W.Va. 108, 492 S.E.2d 167 (1997).....	5
<i>Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. City of Brooksville</i> , No. 10-14075, 465 Fed.Appx. 851 (11th Cir. Mar. 8, 2012).....	36
<i>Wooley v. Gould, Inc.</i> , 654 S.W.2d 669, 672 (Tenn. 1983).....	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
W. Va. Code § 56-3-13	26
W. Va. Code § 56-3-14	26
W. Va. Code § 56-3-33	28
W. Va. Code § 8A-6-1	21, 22, 24

Other Authorities

10A Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2695 (3d ed. 1998)..... 20, 29

11 Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice & Procedure § 2866 (3d ed. 1998)..... 32

12 Am. Jur. 2d *Bonds* § 37..... 21

17A Am. Jur. 2d *Contracts* § 711 24

17B C.J.S. *Contracts* § 718..... 24

19 C.J.S. *Corporations* § 1031..... 26, 27

23 Williston on Contracts § 63:20 (4th ed.)..... 24

49 C.J.S. *Judgments* § 584..... 9, 10

49 C.J.S. *Judgments* § 601 5

5 Am .Jur. 2d *Appellate Review* § 635..... 7

5 Am. Jur. 2d *Appellate Review* § 623..... 5, 14

5C Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1391 (3d ed. 1998)..... 29, 30

61A Am. Jur. 2d *Pleading* § 130 33

61A Am. Jur. 2d *Pleading* § 144 34

61A Am. Jur. 2d *Pleading* § 150 34

New York General City Law § 33 36

Rules

31 C.F.R. § 223.10..... 16

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 473 (1996)..... 10

Idaho R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 10

R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2)..... 21

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 60.02..... 10

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(1) 21

W. Va. R. Civ. P. 60(b)..... 10

W. Va. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.4 cmt. (1990) 18

Regulations

Subdivision Regulations, Berkeley County, West Virginia § 702.1 (2004)..... 13, 21, 24
